
1995 MSHSL BOYS CLASS AA - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 4, 1995 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Stillwater Area          92    7   10   15   24   36   40   43   16:51.3      49.1 
  2   Wayzata                 101    5   11   19   20   46   47   85   16:50.8    1:18.2 
  3   Duluth East             134    3    4   18   54   55   57   87   16:50.2    1:47.8 
  4   Duluth Denfield         136    2   23   26   35   50   72   79   16:57.0    1:49.1 
  5   Osseo                   137    1   13   31   44   48   67   68   16:56.4    1:48.6 
 6*   Centennial Circ Pines   165   16   21   29   37   62   65  101   17:13.1      51.4 
 7*   Alexandria              165    9   22   27   51   56   92   97   17:11.3    1:04.3 
  8   Robbinsdale Armstrong   184   17   30   33   45   59   83   95   17:18.6      49.0 
  9   Minneapolis South       193   12   32   39   41   69   84  108   17:19.4    1:11.2 
 10   Red Wing                218    8   34   42   64   70  102  105   17:23.1    1:18.9 
 11   Owatonna                262   25   28   52   75   82   96   98   17:34.6    1:04.6 
 12   Brainerd/Pillager       288    6   38   77   78   89   90  107   17:35.2    1:56.0 
 13   Saint Paul Central      317   14   66   71   80   86             17:43.2    1:26.8 
 14   St Thomas Acad Men Ht   353   53   60   61   88   91  100  104   17:55.3      43.0 
 15   Mankato West            375   49   63   76   93   94   99  106   18:01.9      54.1 
 16   New Ulm/New Ulm Cthdr   389   58   73   74   81  103  109  110   18:04.0    1:03.6 
 
1. Stillwater Area  (Coach Scott Christensen) 
    7  Andy Tate, 12               16:30.3   
   10  Luke Watson, 10             16:35.5   
   15  John Krueger, 12            16:48.8   
   24  Sean Graham, 10             17:02.5   
   36  Robert Stevens, 11          17:19.4   
   40  Greg Wikelius, 12           17:24.1   
   43  Dan Allstatt, 12            17:26.2   
Time = 1:24:16.4     Places = 92 
 
2. Wayzata  (Coaches Bill Miles & John Simmelink) 
    5  Jeff Stewart, 11            16:11.7   
   11  Brett Osgood, 12            16:39.5   
   19  Ben Morris, 11              16:55.9   
   20  David Frank, 12             16:56.9   
   46  Russ Woolery, 12            17:29.9   
   47  Mark Schlichting, 12        17:33.2   
   85  David Herman, 11            18:09.1   
Time = 1:24:13.8     Places = 101 
 
3. Duluth East  (Coach Dick Skogg) 
    3  Nic Matack, 11              15:50.7   
    4  Eric Hartmark, 12           16:09.8   
   18  Nils Arvold, 12             16:54.0   
   54  Brandon Kohlts, 12          17:37.8   
   55  Andrew Hassett, 11          17:38.5   
   57  Peter Johnson, 12           17:39.8   
   87  Karl Broderius, 12          18:10.4   
Time = 1:24:10.7     Places = 134 
 
4. Duluth Denfield  (Coach Dave Wicker) 
    2  Jeremy Polson, 12           15:45.5   
   23  Brent Neveau, 12            17:01.4   
   26  Kevin Romer-McCarthy, 11    17:05.9   
   35  Brent Loberg, 9             17:17.9   
   50  Stuart Waters, 10           17:34.6   
   72  Rayn Swetkovich, 12         17:53.2   
   79  Kevin Malmquist, 11         18:02.0   
Time = 1:24:45.0     Places = 136 
 
5. Osseo  (Coach Jim Deane) 
    1  Steve Leuer, 12             15:45.2   
   13  Steve Paske, 12             16:42.0   
   31  Shawn Morris, 12            17:14.4   
   44  Jake Rosch, 10              17:26.7   
   48  Andy Woodbury, 10           17:33.7   
   67  Greg Geers, 11              17:50.6   
   68  Reed Burshem, 9             17:50.9   
Time = 1:24:42.0     Places = 137 
 
6*. Centennial  (Coach Neil Kruse) 
   16  Ryan Kollmann, 12           16:51.6   
   21  Ryan Regnier, 11            16:57.8   
   29  Jeff Settem, 12             17:11.6   
   37  Tim Budig, 12               17:21.6   
   62  Dan McLean, 10              17:43.0   
   65  Ian Skinner, 11             17:47.7   
  101  Jay Davidson, 12            18:39.4   
Time = 1:26:05.3     Places = 165 
 

7*. Alexandria  (Coach Mark Nelsen) 
    9  Andy Cavers, 12             16:35.2   
   22  Jon Borden, 11              17:00.1   
   27  Eric Quam, 10               17:06.7   
   51  Jeff Collins, 12            17:35.0   
   56  Matt Tull, 11               17:39.4   
   92  Jeremy Essler, 11           18:21.9   
   97  Jeremy Schultz, 11          18:31.2   
Time = 1:25:56.2     Places = 165 
 
8. Robbinsdale Armstrong  (Coach Rick Kleyman) 
   17  Chris Jensen, 11            16:52.5   
   30  Ryan Johnson, 11            17:12.9   
   33  Andy Muntz, 12              17:16.5   
   45  Jeff Sams, 12               17:29.4   
   59  Cory Preus, 12              17:41.5   
   83  Mark Shetka, 12             18:08.4   
   95  Mike Shetka, 12             18:29.8   
Time = 1:26:32.7     Places = 184 
 
9. Mpls. South (Coaches Craig Canham & Warren Kaari) 
   12  Ben Peck, 12                16:40.7   
   32  Alex Rand, 12               17:16.2   
   39  Ross Substad, 11            17:23.6   
   41  Tony Peter, 10              17:24.6   
   69  Joel Moffett, 11            17:51.9   
   84  Josh Tickner, 11            18:08.7   
  108  Matt Wollan, 11             19:32.7   
Time = 1:26:36.9     Places = 193 
 
10. Red Wing  (Coach Jerry Schaubach) 
    8  Zac Schendel, 12            16:33.5   
   34  Josh Hasely, 12             17:17.0   
   42  Adam Streets, 12            17:25.6   
   64  Dustin Halverson, 12        17:47.1   
   70  Alex Achen, 12              17:52.3   
  102  Carl Wallin, 12             18:42.1   
  105  Jeff Edwards, 12            18:52.5   
Time = 1:26:55.3     Places = 218 
 
11. Owatonna  (Coach Dave Chatelaine) 
   25  Karn Hyland, 12             17:03.4   
   28  Bill Wood, 11               17:09.5   
   52  Jeremy Jirele, 10           17:36.6   
   75  Shawn Urban, 11             17:55.5   
   82  Kevin Johnson, 10           18:08.0   
   96  Nick Higgins, 12            18:30.5   
   98  Benjamin Kidder, 11         18:37.2   
Time = 1:27:52.9     Places = 262 
 
12. Brainerd/Pillager  (Coach Dave Herath) 
    6  Kori Kuhn, 11               16:20.4   
   38  Joe Humrickhouse, 10        17:23.3   
   77  Brian Asker, 10             17:57.6   
   78  Eric Carder, 11             17:58.4   
   89  Ryan Ropulake, 11           18:16.4   
   90  Nathan Heinrich, 11         18:17.4   
  107  Mark Lykins, 11             19:06.9   
Time = 1:27:55.9     Places = 288 



 
13. Saint Paul Central  (Coach Art Payne) 
   14  Jeff Flory, 12              16:42.7   
   66  Nick Thoemke, 11            17:48.3   
   71  Lars Roe, 11                17:52.8   
   80  Joel Larimore, 10           18:02.4   
   86  Matt Peterson, 10           18:09.5   
Time = 1:28:35.6     Places = 317 
 
14. St. Thomas Academy  (Coach Jack Zahr) 
   53  Mike Kelly, 12              17:37.3   
   60  Brian York, 10              17:41.9   
   61  Jeff York, 10               17:42.3   
   88  Matt Laatsch, 9             18:14.9   
   91  Matt Giefer, 11             18:20.3   
  100  Jason Fleishhacker, 12      18:38.4   
  104  Mark Woell, 11              18:50.4   
Time = 1:29:36.5     Places = 353 

15. Mankato West  (Coach Jim Bassett) 
   49  Ryan Trask, 12              17:34.2   
   63  Shawn Burns, 10             17:46.2   
   76  Andy Musser, 10             17:57.1   
   93  Troy Stransky, 10           18:23.8   
   94  Jon Ortloff, 8              18:28.3   
   99  Andrew Stubbs, 12           18:37.8   
  106  Julio Alaniz, 11            18:53.4   
Time = 1:30:09.5     Places = 375 
 
16. New Ulm/New Ulm Cathedral  
      (Coaches Jim Pickus & Rich Peterson) 
   58  Brian Regnier, 11           17:40.6   
   73  Al Christie, 12             17:53.5   
   74  Jason Witt, 10              17:54.4   
   81  Al Wurtzburger, 8           18:07.4   
  103  Jared Budenski, 12          18:44.2   
  109  Wayne Abels, 11             20:30.4   
  110  Dan Pelto, 12               21:30.6   
Time = 1:30:19.9     Places = 389 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Steve Leuer, 12             15:45.2    Osseo 
    2     2  Jeremy Polson, 12           15:45.5    Duluth Denfield 
    3     3  Nic Matack, 11              15:50.7    Duluth East 
    4     4  Eric Hartmark, 12           16:09.8    Duluth East 
    5     5  Jeff Stewart, 11            16:11.7    Wayzata 
    6        Matt Schadow, 11            16:20.1    Hopkins 
    7     6  Kori Kuhn, 11               16:20.4    Brainerd/Pillager 
    8        Chris Anderson, 12          16:24.6    Chisago Lks, Lindstrm 
    9        Chuck Smith, 12             16:27.8    Lakeville 
   10     7  Andy Tate, 12               16:30.3    Stillwater Area 
   11        Phil Smith, 12              16:32.7    Lakeville 
   12     8  Zac Schendel, 12            16:33.5    Red Wing 
   13     9  Andy Cavers, 12             16:35.2    Alexandria 
   14    10  Luke Watson, 10             16:35.5    Stillwater Area 
   15        Dan Campbell, 12            16:37.1    Hastings 
   16    11  Brett Osgood, 12            16:39.5    Wayzata 
   17        Andy Kummer, 10             16:39.9    White Bear Lake Area 
   18    12  Ben Peck, 12                16:40.7    Minneapolis South 
   19        Steve Lalim, 11             16:41.5    Little Falls 
   20    13  Steve Paske, 12             16:42.0    Osseo 
   21    14  Jeff Flory, 12              16:42.7    Saint Paul Central 
   22        Eric Anderson, 11           16:43.5    Fairmont 
   23        Chad Shenk, 12              16:47.5    Minnetonka 
   24    15  John Krueger, 12            16:48.8    Stillwater Area 
   25        Nick Maddox, 10             16:50.4    Bloomington Jefferson 
   26    16  Ryan Kollmann, 12           16:51.6    Centennial Circ Pines 
   27    17  Chris Jensen, 11            16:52.5    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   28    18  Nils Arvold, 12             16:54.0    Duluth East 
   29    19  Ben Morris, 11              16:55.9    Wayzata 
   30    20  David Frank, 12             16:56.9    Wayzata 
   31    21  Ryan Regnier, 11            16:57.8    Centennial Circ Pines 
   32        Chris Rogers, 12            16:58.7    Moorhead 
   33    22  Jon Borden, 11              17:00.1    Alexandria 
   34        Dave Duede, 11              17:00.7    Park, Cottage Grove 
   35    23  Brent Neveau, 12            17:01.4    Duluth Denfield 
   36        Marty Rosendahl, 11         17:01.8    Fridley 
   37    24  Sean Graham, 10             17:02.5    Stillwater Area 
   38        Wade Demmer, 12             17:03.1    Buffalo 
   39    25  Karn Hyland, 12             17:03.4    Owatonna 
   40        Chris Sutter, 12            17:03.9    Mankato East 
   41    26  Kevin Romer-McCarthy, 11    17:05.9    Duluth Denfield 
   42    27  Eric Quam, 10               17:06.7    Alexandria 
   43        Neil Hanson, 9              17:07.3    Fairmont 
   44    28  Bill Wood, 11               17:09.5    Owatonna 
   45        Kyle Babcock, 12            17:10.6    Woodbury 
   46    29  Jeff Settem, 12             17:11.6    Centennial Circ Pines 
   47    30  Ryan Johnson, 11            17:12.9    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   48    31  Shawn Morris, 12            17:14.4    Osseo 
   49    32  Alex Rand, 12               17:16.2    Minneapolis South 
   50    33  Andy Muntz, 12              17:16.5    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   51    34  Josh Hasely, 12             17:17.0    Red Wing 
   52    35  Brent Loberg, 9             17:17.9    Duluth Denfield 
   53    36  Robert Stevens, 11          17:19.4    Stillwater Area 
   54    37  Tim Budig, 12               17:21.6    Centennial Circ Pines 
   55    38  Joe Humrickhouse, 10        17:23.3    Brainerd/Pillager 
   56    39  Ross Substad, 11            17:23.6    Minneapolis South 
   57    40  Greg Wikelius, 12           17:24.1    Stillwater Area 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   58    41  Tony Peter, 10              17:24.6    Minneapolis South 
   59    42  Adam Streets, 12            17:25.6    Red Wing 
   60    43  Dan Allstatt, 12            17:26.2    Stillwater Area 
   61    44  Jake Rosch, 10              17:26.7    Osseo 
   62        Allen Lundberg, 10          17:28.9    Minneapolis Southwest 
   63    45  Jeff Sams, 12               17:29.4    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   64    46  Russ Woolery, 12            17:29.9    Wayzata 
   65        Kevin Nevalainen, 12        17:30.4    Hibbing 
   66    47  Mark Schlichting, 12        17:33.2    Wayzata 
   67    48  Andy Woodbury, 10           17:33.7    Osseo 
   68    49  Ryan Trask, 12              17:34.2    Mankato West 
   69    50  Stuart Waters, 10           17:34.6    Duluth Denfield 
   70    51  Jeff Collins, 12            17:35.0    Alexandria 
   71    52  Jeremy Jirele, 10           17:36.6    Owatonna 
   72    53  Mike Kelly, 12              17:37.3    St Thomas Acad Men Ht 
   73    54  Brandon Kohlts, 12          17:37.8    Duluth East 
   74    55  Andrew Hassett, 11          17:38.5    Duluth East 
   75    56  Matt Tull, 11               17:39.4    Alexandria 
   76    57  Peter Johnson, 12           17:39.8    Duluth East 
   77    58  Brian Regnier, 11           17:40.6    New Ulm/New Ulm Cthdr 
   78    59  Cory Preus, 12              17:41.5    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   79    60  Brian York, 10              17:41.9    St Thomas Acad Men Ht 
   80    61  Jeff York, 10               17:42.3    St Thomas Acad Men Ht 
   81    62  Dan McLean, 10              17:43.0    Centennial Circ Pines 
   82    63  Shawn Burns, 10             17:46.2    Mankato West 
   83    64  Dustin Halverson, 12        17:47.1    Red Wing 
   84    65  Ian Skinner, 11             17:47.7    Centennial Circ Pines 
   85    66  Nick Thoemke, 11            17:48.3    Saint Paul Central 
   86    67  Greg Geers, 11              17:50.6    Osseo 
   87    68  Reed Burshem, 9             17:50.9    Osseo 
   88    69  Joel Moffett, 11            17:51.9    Minneapolis South 
   89    70  Alex Achen, 12              17:52.3    Red Wing 
   90    71  Lars Roe, 11                17:52.8    Saint Paul Central 
   91    72  Rayn Swetkovich, 12         17:53.2    Duluth Denfield 
   92    73  Al Christie, 12             17:53.5    New Ulm/New Ulm Cthdr 
   93    74  Jason Witt, 10              17:54.4    New Ulm/New Ulm Cthdr 
   94    75  Shawn Urban, 11             17:55.5    Owatonna 
   95    76  Andy Musser, 10             17:57.1    Mankato West 
   96    77  Brian Asker, 10             17:57.6    Brainerd/Pillager 
   97    78  Eric Carder, 11             17:58.4    Brainerd/Pillager 
   98    79  Kevin Malmquist, 11         18:02.0    Duluth Denfield 
   99    80  Joel Larimore, 10           18:02.4    Saint Paul Central 
  100    81  Al Wurtzburger, 8           18:07.4    New Ulm/New Ulm Cthdr 
  101    82  Kevin Johnson, 10           18:08.0    Owatonna 
  102    83  Mark Shetka, 12             18:08.4    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
  103    84  Josh Tickner, 11            18:08.7    Minneapolis South 
  104    85  David Herman, 11            18:09.1    Wayzata 
  105    86  Matt Peterson, 10           18:09.5    Saint Paul Central 
  106    87  Karl Broderius, 12          18:10.4    Duluth East 
  107    88  Matt Laatsch, 9             18:14.9    St Thomas Acad Men Ht 
  108    89  Ryan Ropulake, 11           18:16.4    Brainerd/Pillager 
  109    90  Nathan Heinrich, 11         18:17.4    Brainerd/Pillager 
  110    91  Matt Giefer, 11             18:20.3    St Thomas Acad Men Ht 
  111    92  Jeremy Essler, 11           18:21.9    Alexandria 
  112    93  Troy Stransky, 10           18:23.8    Mankato West 
  113    94  Jon Ortloff, 8              18:28.3    Mankato West 
  114    95  Mike Shetka, 12             18:29.8    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
  115    96  Nick Higgins, 12            18:30.5    Owatonna 
  116    97  Jeremy Schultz, 11          18:31.2    Alexandria 
  117    98  Benjamin Kidder, 11         18:37.2    Owatonna 
  118    99  Andrew Stubbs, 12           18:37.8    Mankato West 
  119   100  Jason Fleishhacker, 12      18:38.4    St Thomas Acad Men Ht 
  120   101  Jay Davidson, 12            18:39.4    Centennial Circ Pines 
  121   102  Carl Wallin, 12             18:42.1    Red Wing 
  122   103  Jared Budenski, 12          18:44.2    New Ulm/New Ulm Cthdr 
  123   104  Mark Woell, 11              18:50.4    St Thomas Acad Men Ht 
  124   105  Jeff Edwards, 12            18:52.5    Red Wing 
  125   106  Julio Alaniz, 11            18:53.4    Mankato West 
  126   107  Mark Lykins, 11             19:06.9    Brainerd/Pillager 
  127   108  Matt Wollan, 11             19:32.7    Minneapolis South 
  128   109  Wayne Abels, 11             20:30.4    New Ulm/New Ulm Cthdr 
  129   110  Dan Pelto, 12               21:30.6    New Ulm/New Ulm Cthdr 


